

22-7

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

ELISA W.; ALEXANDRIA R., by her next friend ALISON MAX ROTHSCHILD; THIERRY E., by his next friend MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN; LUCAS T., XIMENA T., JOSE T.C. and VALENTINA T.C., by their next friend RACHEL FRIEDMAN; AYANNA J., by her next friend MEYGHAN MCCREA; OLIVIA and ANA-MARIA R., by their next friend DAWN CARDI; XAVION M., by his next friend REVEREND DOCTOR GWENDOLYN HADLEY-HALL; TYRONE M., by his next friend BISHOP LILLIAN ROBINSON-WILTSHIRE

(caption continued on next page)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR CITY OF NEW YORK [PAGE PROOF]

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
JAMISON DAVIES
of Counsel

July 19, 2022

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2490 or -2502
jdavies@law.nyc.gov

BRITTNEY W., by her next friend, SHAMARA MILLS;
MIKAYLA G., by her next friend, MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN;
MYLS J. and MALIK M., by their next friend ELIZABETH
HENDRIX; and EMMANUEL S. and MATTHEW V. by their
next friend, SAMUEL D. PERRY, individually and on behalf
of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, SHEILA J. POOLE, ACTING
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S
SERVICES, STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE OFFICE
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, and DAVID HANSEL,
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION
FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. New York City’s foster-care system	4
1. The structure of New York City’s foster-care system	4
2. ACS’s efforts to achieve permanent placements for children in foster care	9
3. ACS’s supervision of Contract Agencies	12
B. The district court’s two orders denying class certification	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	23
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION	23
A. The district court correctly held that plaintiffs did not prove commonality.....	24
1. The challenged ACS practices yield no common question suitable for classwide resolution.....	26
2. A review of plaintiffs’ four alleged practices confirms there is no common class question.....	31
3. Cases applying <i>Wal-Mart’s</i> commonality analysis reject certification of classes raising general, systemic claims.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
4. Plaintiffs cannot show commonality among class members based on risk of harm.....	41
5. Plaintiffs’ criticisms of the district court’s decision fail.	48
B. The district court correctly held that plaintiffs’ claims are not typical.	53
C. Plaintiffs and their counsel are not adequate class representatives.	56
D. Plaintiffs’ claims are unsuited to a Rule 23(b)(2) class.....	62
E. The district court did not err in failing to separately consider plaintiffs’ proposed subclasses.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Ollie’s Bargain Outlet, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 890, No. 21-2121, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 17409 (3d Cir. June 24, 2022)	25
<i>Barrows v. Becerra</i> , 24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022).....	54
<i>Berni v. Barilla S.P.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020)	62, 65
<i>Brown v. Giuliani</i> , 158 F.R.D. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	55
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 499 (2010)	53
<i>Connor B. v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	32, 41
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	27, 28
<i>D.S. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> 255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	60
<i>Davidson v. O’Reilly Auto Enters., LLC</i> , 968 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	32, 46
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	42, 43
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981)	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Ferreras v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	56
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Hurd v. Fredenburgh</i> , 984 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 2021)	43
<i>J.B. v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>J.H. v. Johnson</i> , 346 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20, 38
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	62
<i>K.A. v. City of New York</i> , 413 F. Supp 3d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	45
<i>L.V.M. v. Lloyd</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	55
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	32, 39, 43, 44
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 547 F. App'x 543 (5th Cir. 2013).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	34
<i>Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019)	20, 40, 41
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2014).....	51, 55
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 784 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook County</i> , 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	32, 44
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	54, 66
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Scott v. Quay</i> , 338 F.R.D. 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Matter of Sheila G.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 368 (1984)	9
<i>Taylor v. Zucker</i> , No. 14-cv-05317, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98877 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015).....	49
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	46
<i>Thomas v. City of New York</i> , 143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Tru-Art Sign Co. v. Local 137 Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n</i> , 852 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2017)	56
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willis v. City of Seattle</i> , 943 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2019).....	51
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 671(a).....	47
42 U.S.C § 675(5).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1022.....	5, 6
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §1024.....	5, 6
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1055(b)	8
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1089)	7
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 384-b	8, 57, 67
 Other Authorities	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 7.2(d)	61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5).....	66
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	17, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	60
David Marcus, <i>The Persistence and Uncertain Future of the Public Interest Class Action</i> , 24 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 395 (2020).....	24
N.Y.C. Administration for Children’s Services, <i>FY 2021 Foster Care Strategic Blueprint - Status Report</i>	4
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Review of the Use of Monitors in Civil Settlement Agreements and Consent Decrees involving State and Local Governmental Entities</i> (Aug. 13, 2021).....	65
